Wellness and prevention   1,919   -   -   -   -   1,919

Total  assigned   4,174,015   -   -   -   -   4,174,015

Unassigned   8,382,029   -   -   -   (12,285,255)   (3,903,226)

Total  fund balances $   12,933,884 $   89,377,283 $   5,220,944 $   2,036,147 $   23,477,640 $   133,045,898

The amounts classified as nonspendable represent non-financial assets held for resale.

120

28. Restatement of Net Position

For 2015, the City implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
no. 68, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions" and GASB Statement No. 71, "Pension
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date-an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 68." GASB 68 established standards for meausring and recognizing pension liabilities,
deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and expense/expenditure. The
implementation of this pronouncement had the following effect on net position as reported December
31, 2014:

Balance as of
December 31,

2014

  Restatement
for Net Pension

Liability

Restatement
for Deferred
Outflows -

Subsequent to
Measurement

Date

December 31,
2014 as restated

Statement of Net Position
   Governmental Acivities $   382,194,531 $   (170,704,405) $   16,342,324 $   227,832,450

   Business-type Activities $   427,193,402 $   (11,932,789) $   1,520,729 $   416,781,342

Governmental Funds
   Internal Service Funds $   (5,487,429) $   (4,237,964) $   540,090 $   (9,185,303)

Proprietary Funds
   Water $   118,441,433 $   (6,838,278) $   871,478 $   112,474,633
   Sewer $   222,515,410 $   (4,667,632) $   594,849 $   218,442,627
   Other Enterprise Funds $   9,843,545 $   (426,879) $   54,402 $   9,471,068

29. Subsequent Events

On February 22, 2016, City Council passed ordinance 39-2016 authorizing the issuance of Health
Benefit Claims Notes in the maximum principal amount of $5,000,000 to pay the costs of maintaining
the self-insurance program for employee health care benefits.

On April 11, 2016, City Council passed ordinance 105-2016 authorizing the issuance and sale of
bonds in the maximum principal amount of $5,000,000 for the purpose of paying the costs of a court
approved settlement and a final judgement rendered against the City by the United States District
Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division in the case William Howe, et al v. City of Akron.